

No. 19-1189

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BP P.L.C., et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR STATES OF NEW YORK, RHODE ISLAND,
CALIFORNIA, CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, HAWAI‘I,
ILLINOIS, MAINE, MASSACHUSETTS, MICHIGAN,
MINNESOTA, NEVADA, NEW JERSEY, NEW MEXICO,
NORTH CAROLINA, OREGON, VERMONT, VIRGINIA,
AND WASHINGTON, AND THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

PETER F. NERONHA
*Attorney General
State of Rhode Island*

NEIL F.X. KELLY
Assistant Attorney General

TRICIA O'HARE JEDELE
*Special Assistant
Attorney General*

ALISON B. HOFFMAN
*Special Assistant
Attorney General*

150 South Main St.
Providence, RI 02903

LETITIA JAMES
*Attorney General
State of New York*

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD*
Solicitor General

STEVEN C. WU
Deputy Solicitor General

MATTHEW W. GRIECO
Assistant Solicitor General

28 Liberty Street
New York, NY 10005
(212) 416-8020

barbara.underwood@ag.ny.gov
**Counsel of Record*

(Counsel list continues on signature pages.)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	iv
Interest of the Amici States	1
Statement of the Case	3
Summary of the Argument	6
Argument	8
I. Congress’s Strict Limitation on Appellate Review of Remand Orders Protects Important Federalism Principles.....	8
A. In Enacting 28 U.S.C. § 1447(d), Congress Reinforced States’ Sovereign Power and Restricted Federal Appellate Jurisdiction Over Remand Orders.....	8
B. The Plain Text of § 1447(d) Permits a Court of Appeals to Review Only the Two Grounds for Removal Enumerated in the Subsection.	13
II. Expanding the Scope of Review Authorized by § 1447(d) Would Frustrate State Law Enforcement and Unduly Burden the States.....	16
A. Adopting Petitioners’ Interpretation Would Embolden Defendants to Frustrate State Law Enforcement Through Improper Removals.	18
B. Petitioners and Similar Defendants Have Already Caused Profound Delays to Claims by States and Localities in State Courts Similar to Respondent’s Claims Here.	23

	Page
III. If This Court Were to Review Petitioners’ Argument for Removal Based on 28 U.S.C. § 1441, the Court Should Reject That Argument as Meritless.	27
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>A. H. Phillips, Inc. v. Walling</i> , 324 U.S. 490 (1945)	13
<i>American Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	7,28
<i>Animal Science Prods., Inc. v. Hebei Welcome Pharm. Co.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1865 (2018).....	16
<i>Atlantic Coast Line R.R. v. Brotherhood of Locomotive Eng’rs</i> , 398 U.S. 281 (1970)	8
<i>Avco Corp. v. Aero Lodge No. 735, Int’l Ass’n of Machinists</i> , 390 U.S. 557 (1968)	29
<i>Beneficial Nat’l Bank v. Anderson</i> , 539 U.S. 1 (2003).....	28
<i>Board of Cty. Comm’rs v. Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc.</i> , 965 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2020)	5,23
<i>Caterpillar, Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987)..	18,29
<i>Commissioner of Internal Revenue v. Clark</i> , 489 U.S. 726 (1989)	13
<i>County of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 294 F. Supp. 3d 934 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	29
<i>County of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 960 F.3d 586 (9th Cir. 2020).....	5
<i>Davis v. Michigan Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989).....	13
<i>Environmental Def. v. Duke Energy Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 561 (2007)	15
<i>Ex parte Pennsylvania Co.</i> , 137 U.S. 451 (1890)	3
<i>Franchise Tax Bd.v. Construction Laborers Vacation Trust for So. Cal.</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983).....	17

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Home Depot U.S.A., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1743 (2019).....	9,10
<i>Huffman v. Pursue, Ltd.</i> , 420 U.S. 592 (1975).....	18
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe of Idaho</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997).....	9,18
<i>In re Matthew Addy S.S. & Commerce Corp.</i> , 256 U.S. 417 (1921)	3
<i>In re Volkswagen “Clean Diesel” Mktg., Sales Practices, & Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , MDL No. 2672, 2017 WL 2258757 (N.D. Cal. May 23, 2017)....	20,22
<i>Jacks v. Meridian Res. Co.</i> , 701 F.3d 1224 (8th Cir. 2012).....	5
<i>Lu Junhong v. Boeing Co.</i> , 792 F.3d 805 (7th Cir. 2015)	5,22
<i>Martin v. Franklin Cap. Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 132 (2005).....	22
<i>Massachusetts v. Fremont Inv. & Loan</i> , No. 07-cv-11965, 2007 WL 4571162 (D. Mass. Dec. 26, 2007)	19
<i>Mayor of Baltimore v. BP p.l.c.</i> , 388 F. Supp. 3d 538 (D. Md. 2019)	24
<i>Mayor of Baltimore v. BP p.l.c.</i> , 952 F.3d 452 (4th Cir. 2020).....	5,15,28
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Taylor</i> , 481 U.S. 58 (1987).....	28
<i>Murdock v. City of Memphis</i> , 87 U.S. 590 (1874)	16
<i>New York v. Charter Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , No. 17-cv-1428, 2017 WL 1755958 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 27, 2017)	21

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Oregon v. Monsanto Co.</i> , No. 18-cv-238 (D. Ore. July 19, 2018).....	21
<i>Osborn v. Haley</i> , 549 U.S. 225 (2007).....	10,14
<i>Powerex Corp. v. Reliant Energy Servs., Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 224 (2007)	5,13
<i>Rhode Island v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 393 F. Supp. 3d 142 (D.R.I. July 16, 2018)	25
<i>Rhode Island v. Shell Oil Prods. Co.</i> , 979 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2020)	5,25,26
<i>Shamrock Oil & Gas Corp. v. Sheets</i> , 313 U.S. 100 (1941).....	9
<i>Soto v. Bushmaster Firearms Int’l, LLC</i> , 331 Conn. 53 (2019).....	28
<i>North Carolina ex rel. Stein v. Tinted Brew Liquid Co.</i> , No. 19-cv-886, 2019 WL 5839184 (M.D.N.C. Nov. 7, 2019).....	20
<i>Syngenta Crop Prot., Inc. v. Henson</i> , 537 U.S. 28 (2002).....	8
<i>Tafflin v. Levitt</i> , 493 U.S. 455 (1990)	18
<i>Thermtron Prods., Inc. v. Hermansdorfer</i> , 423 U.S. 336 (1976).....	3
<i>Trainor v. Hernandez</i> , 431 U.S. 434 (1977)	18
<i>United States v. Rice</i> , 327 U.S. 742 (1946).....	3
<i>Washington v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 274 F. Supp. 3d 1125 (W.D. Wash. 2017)	21
<i>West Virginia ex rel. Morrissey v. McKesson Corp.</i> , No. 16-cv-1772, 2017 WL 357307 (S.D. W. Va. Jan. 24, 2017).....	19
<i>Yamaha Motor Corp., U.S.A. v. Calhoun</i> , 516 U.S. 199 (1996).....	14,15

Laws	Page(s)
Act of Mar. 3, 1887, Ch. 373, 24 Stat. 552.....	3
Act of May 24, 1949, Ch. 139, 63 Stat. 89.....	4
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1257.....	16
§ 1292.....	14,15
§ 1441.....	7,27
§ 1442.....	passim
§ 1443.....	passim
§ 1447(c).....	10,22
§ 1447(d).....	passim

Miscellaneous Authorities

110 Cong. Rec.	
6,739 (Apr. 6, 1964).....	10
7,551 (Apr. 13, 1964).....	11
14C Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 3739 (4th ed. Oct. 2020 update).....	27
H.R. Rep. No. 81-352 (1949).....	4
H.R. Rep. No. 112-17 (2011).....	11,12
